Council Agenda Report
From:

Katie Banister, Assistant Planner

Subject:

Planned Development 19-05 for a 20-Unit Multiple-Family Residential Project and Oak
Tree Removal Permit 19-24 for 9 Valley Oak Trees

Date:

January 21, 2020

Facts
1. An application for a Planned Development (PD 19-05) has been filed by Warren Hamrick, architect,
on behalf of Rick Clark, owner, to construct a 20-unit multiple-family residential project at 420/424
Creston Road.
2. In conjunction with PD 19-05, an Oak Tree Removal Permit (OTR 19-24) has been submitted,
proposing the removal of 9 native oak trees, totaling 123 inches of diameter.
3. The subject site has a General Plan land use designation of Residential Multiple Family, Low Density
8 units per acre (RMF-8); and is within the R2 Multiple-Family Residential zoning district.
4. General Plan Policy LU-2I is to “Encourage infill development as a means of accommodating growth,
while preserving open space areas, reducing vehicle miles traveled, and enhancing livability/quality of
life.”
5. The subject site is two legal parcels totaling 4.5 acres in size, 3.1 acres of which are classified as
developable.
6. The average slope of the developable area of the site is 9.8% and is limited to a maximum density of 6.5
units per acre.
7. The zoning ordinance requires the approval of a development plan for projects consisting of five or more
dwelling units.
8. In August 2019, the City issued Building Permit B19-0436 to allow the demolition of a residence
constructed in 1930, located at 420 Creston Road.
9. The Development Review Committee reviewed the design of the project at their meeting on
November 4, 2019 and referred the development plan to the Planning Commission.
10. The Planning Commission reviewed the project at their meeting on December 10, 2019. On a vote of
6-0, the Planning Commission adopted two resolutions recommending that the City Council approve
PD19-05 and OTR19-24.
Community Outreach
The project was reviewed by both the Development Review Committee and the Planning Commission.
Before the Planning Commission hearing and again before the City Council hearing, neighbors within 300
feet of the property received a notice in the mail, and a legal notice was placed in the San Luis Obispo
Tribune newspaper.
Options
1. Approve the Oak Tree Removal Permit Resolution and the Planned Development per the attached
resolutions;
2. Amend and approve modified resolutions to approve the project;
3. Deny the Oak Tree Removal Permit with findings and require the applicant to redesign the project to
protect some or all of the oak trees (and therefore also deny the Planned Development); or
4. Refer the project back to staff for additional analysis.
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Site Plan

Analysis and Conclusions
Project Summary
The project is a 20-unit market-rate multiple-family residential project including:
• Four 2-story apartment buildings (Buildings A-D);
• Four 3-story apartment buildings (Buildings E-H),
• Seven detached garage buildings containing a total of 20 two-car garages;
• 5 solar carports covering a total of 21 parking spaces; and
• Shared recreational space / tot lot.
General Plan Consistency
The project meets the purpose of the RMF-8 land use designation: to “provide multiple family residential
neighborhoods at relatively low densities, typically consisting of buildings with 2 to 3 dwelling units.” The
site is located conveniently near services.
The project is generally consistent with applicable policies of the General Plan but does request an
exception for undergrounding of utilities.
Undergrounding utilities: General Plan Policy LU-2B Action Item 3. “Require utilities to be placed
underground in new development projects, except for those circumstances where this requirement is not
reasonably related to the specific project. Voltage lines of 44 KV or greater are excluded from this
undergrounding requirement.”
A 12kV overhead electrical distribution line runs along Creston Road at the front of the property and a
70kV regional overhead transmission line run along the western property line. The applicant has
requested an exception from the requirement to underground all existing utilities citing previous
exemptions granted by the City and the “piecemeal” nature of undergrounding utilities parcel by parcel.
The Planning Commission supports granting an exception to undergrounding the utilities for this project.
As a remedy, the Commission recommends conditions requiring the applicant to install conduit to
accommodate future undergrounding and the recordation of an agreement not to object to the formation
of an assessment district to underground the power poles in the future.
Zoning Consistency
The project is consistent with the purpose of the R2 zoning district: to “provide for multiple-family
residential development, primarily in the form of apartments and condominiums” (PRMC 21.16I.010).
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The project is generally consistent with applicable development standards, but does request the following
modifications allowed through the approval of a Development Plan:
• Allow three-story buildings where only two-story buildings are permitted;
• Reduce the front setback on a flag lot;
• Allow storage closets and balconies to project into required building separations;
• Allow vegetation to be used to surround ground-floor open spaces where fences are required;
• Allow retaining walls exceeding the height permitted; and
• Allow the use of corrugated metal siding as an accent siding material.
Building Height: The maximum height permitted for main buildings in the R2 zoning district is 35 feet, not
to exceed 2 stories (PRMC 21.16I.150). The proposed buildings are a maximum of 34 feet in height, but
Buildings E-H, are proposed to be 3-story buildings. These structures are located away from Creston
Road where the slope breaks down toward the drainage at the rear of the property. The foundations of
these buildings are below the grade seen from Creston Road and from properties on a private driveway
immediately to the east. This is accomplished with an up to 11-foot retaining wall proposed in front of
the 3-story buildings. Findings included in the Resolution B are tailored to acknowledge the special
conditions that justify a modification in this case.
Setbacks: If the project were on a single lot, it would meet all required setbacks. However, the project is
located on two parcels. The Resolution B includes a condition requiring either a lot merger or lot line
adjustment before building permits can be issued for the project. A condition of approval in Resolution B
would allow garage structures to be as close as 10 feet to the front property line of the rear lot.
Building Separations: The proposed two-story apartment buildings meet their required 20 feet of building
separation. The habitable portions of the three-story buildings meet their required 30 feet of separation;
however, the unenclosed patios and storage closets attached to the 3-story buildings do not. Resolution B
would allow the buildings to be located as proposed. The storage closets do not contain windows that
might have a view into neighboring buildings. The closets provide an extra degree of privacy, screening
the balconies from the shared parking and recreation areas. None of these balconies are proposed to face
a neighboring property to the east or west.
Landscaping: The applicant has provided a conceptual landscape plan that utilizes drought-tolerant species
to decorate the outdoor areas of the development. The plan calls for landscaping in lieu of fencing
around private ground floor yards, which is included as a requested modification. Private patios for
Buildings E-H face the large open space at the rear of the property. An unfenced space will give tenants
better access to this area. Staff generally recommends limiting fencing between the buildings and the
street to prevent the appearance of a fortress. The patios for Buildings A and B are visible from Creston
Road. Landscaping here will be more attractive than a privacy fence.
Resolution B includes conditions to require additional shade trees in the parking lot areas if the solar
shade structures are not constructed; to require the planting of one additional shade tree in the shared
recreation / tot lot island; to limit the amount of turf installed in the project; to require mulch in areas
near the buildings where there is exposed soil; to provide some form of ground cover at the western
property line; and to require street trees at a 30-foot interval along Creston Road.
Retaining Walls: Grading limitations for residentially zoned properties include a maximum height for
retaining walls of 4 feet in front and side yards and 6 feet in rear yards (PRMC 21.16E140 by references in
21.16I.190, 21.16I.100). The property is an infill lot with an average slope about 10%. In order to
maximize the buildable area of the lot and to screen the three-story buildings, the applicant proposes
retaining walls that exceed these limitations. The maximum height of proposed retaining walls is 11 feet
behind Buildings E-H and 6 feet in the side yards. The walls would be constructed of split-face block.
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As recommended by the Planning Commission, Resolution B would permit these taller walls with a
finding that they do not create a physical hazard or negative visual impact.
Architecture: The project architect describes the exterior style of the building as “contemporary residential
with “farmhouse” interior”. The proposed roof is a hip-style roof made of standing seam metal roofing. A
mix of siding materials in a palette of rich natural tones is proposed including dark gray smooth stucco, fiber
cement siding stained to resemble wood, dark red/rust painted flat metal, and light gray painted corrugated
metal. Windows are proposed to be dark aluminum, similar in color to the dark railings and steel staircases.
Zoning Ordinance Section 21.16I.210 states, “Siding shall consist of stucco, wood, masonite, brick, or
other similar materials; reflective, glossy, polished, and/or corrugated/roll-formed type metal siding is
prohibited.” The prohibition is from a time when corrugated metal was often a cheap, shiny tin material.
It was not typically used in well-designed buildings and was associated with inexpensively constructed
utility buildings. In this case, high-quality materials are proposed that match the contemporary style of the
architecture. Based on the Planning Commission’s recommendation, Resolution B modifies the
architectural standards to allow the use of corrugated siding as an accent siding, as proposed. Findings are
tailored to justify the modification in this particular case.
Building F, G, and H

Oak Trees:
The Oak Tree Preservation Ordinance states the City Council should consider the following factors when
approving an oak tree removal permit:
1. Condition of the oak tree including its health, proximity to proposed structures, and interference
with utilities;
2. Necessity of the tree’s removal to allow construction or reasonable use of the property for the
purpose for which it has been zoned. The applicant is burdened with showing there are no
reasonable alternative designs;
3. The topography of the land with an emphasis of not disturbing water courses;
4. Number, species, size and location of existing trees in the area; and
5. Good forestry practices. (PRMC 10.01.050)
Within the developable area of the property, there are 10 native oak trees totaling 206 inches in diameter.
An additional oak tree (#5) is located about one foot off the property to the west. The applicant proposes
removing 9 of the 10 on-site oak trees. In the table below, tree 5 (which is about 1 foot off the property)
and 6 would be retained.
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At the rear of the property and outside the developable area, there is a dense stand of oak trees
surrounding a drainage channel. These oaks would not be disturbed by the proposed project.
The location of each oak tree is shown in Resolution A (Exhibit A of Attachment 2). Of the trees to be
removed, Trees 1-3 are closely spaced valley oaks located in the right-of-way. Staff has recommended
attempting to thin and retain at least one of these as a street tree, but the trees have been utility pruned
and further damage is expected from frontage improvements. Tree 4, an 18-inch valley oak, is located in
the former front yard of the residence at 420 Creston, which was demolished in 2019. The tree is
structurally unsound due to growing around a wire fence. Tree 5, a 13-inch valley oak, is located on the
neighbor’s property near the western property line. It will be protected in place.
Oak Tree Inventory

Proposed Action
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Retain
Retain

Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove

Trees 7-11 are located in a loose cluster along the eastern property line in an area where driveway and a
garage building are proposed (see enlarged site plan below). The project arborist reports these trees have
included bark, are drought stressed, and not worth saving. A relatively small alteration to the driveway
might prevent Tree 7 from being paved over, but the required fire engine turn radius and proposed
grading to accommodate nearby garages would require more significant changes to the site plan to save
any of these trees.
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Left - Oak Woodland at rear (south) of the property
Right - Tree #6 “Highest quality native oak on site”

Enlargement of loose cluster of oak trees along eastern property line
(trees 7-11 proposed for removal)

X #7
X #8 X #10
X #9

X #11
Building
H

Building
C
Tot Lot

The applicant is required to replant oak trees with diameters totaling 25% of the cumulative diameters of
trees to be removed. In this case, 123 inches of oak tree would be removed, so 30.75 inches must be replaced.
The arborist recommends 1.5-inch diameter tree replacements; of which 21 are required. The applicant
proposes to replant oaks on the downslope between the proposed buildings and the dense stand of oaks at
the rear of the property.
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ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT:
This project has been reviewed in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The
project is categorically exempt from further review under Section 15332, In-Fill Development (Class 32) as
set forth in the Notice of Exemption attached as Exhibit I to Resolution 20-XXX(B).
Neighborhood Compatibility / Traffic
At the December 10, 2019 Planning Commission hearing for this project, several members of the
community who live near the project were concerned about turning movements on this stretch of Creston
Road, and that the addition of this project would increase traffic on Creston Road. A separate project,
Tentative Parcel Map 16-0165, located on the north side of Creston Road about 200 feet to the east of the
subject project, is conditioned to stripe a center turn lane from Tanner Road to River Road before that
subdivision map can be recorded. That applicant has applied for a final map, but has not yet completed
their conditions of approval including the striping. The tentative map was scheduled to expire on January
10, 2020, but an application for a time extension was received on January 9, 2020. Staff will process the
time extension while the applicant continues to work on required subdivision improvements.
The City Engineer reports that a center turn lane would address the existing and expected turning
movement conflicts on this section of road. A condition is included in Resolution B requiring the project
to install the center turn lane if the subdivision project does not before this apartment project is
completed.
Fiscal Impact
The City will not expend any funds towards this project except for the eventual municipal services
provided to the residents of the project. Approval of the project would require the applicant to pay police,
fire, general government, transportation, etc. development impact fees as well as applicable planning and
building permits.
Recommendation (Option 1)
1. Approve Resolution 20-XXX (A) approving Oak Tree Removal Permit 19-24 allowing the removal of
9 valley oak trees.
2. Approve Resolution 20-XXX (B) finding that the Project is exempt from CEQA (Class 32) and
approving Planned Development 19-05.
Attachments
1. Vicinity Map
2. Resolution 20-XXX (A)
a) Exhibit A – Tree Removal Plan
b) Exhibit B - Arborist Report
3. Resolution 20-XXX (ResolutionB)
a) Exhibit A – Project Conditions
b) Exhibit B – Standard Conditions
c) Exhibit C – Site Plan
d) Exhibit D – Landscape Plan
e) Exhibit E – Floor Plans and Elevations
f) Exhibit F – Building Sections
g) Exhibit G – Perspective Renderings
h) Exhibit H – Civil Plans
i) Exhibit I – CEQA Notice of Exemption
4. Legal Notice
5. Mail Affidavit
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Attachment 1
Vicinity Map

301
Creston
Road
(PR16-0165)

Project Site
420 and 424
Creston Road
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Attachment 2
RESOLUTION NO. 20-XXX (A)
RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES
APPROVING OAK TREE REMOVAL PERMIT 19-24, AUTHORIZING THE
REMOVAL OF NINE VALLEY OAK TREES AT 420/424 CRESTON ROAD
WHEREAS, an application for a Planned Development (PD 19-05) has been filed by Warren Hamrick, architect,
on behalf of Rick Clark, owner, to construct a 20-unit multiple-family residential project at 420/424 Creston Road
(APN 009-541-001, 003, and 008); and
WHEREAS, in conjunction with PD 19-05, an application for an Oak Tree Removal Permit (OTR 19-24) has been
submitted, proposing the removal of 9 valley oak trees, totaling 123 inches of diameter; and
WHEREAS, the project arborist is Rodney Thurman of Heritage Tree Arboriculture Consulting. As outlined
in his report for the project (Exhibit B), the project has been designed to retain tree number 6, the “best tree
on the site”; and
WHEREAS, the Community Development Director has determined trees numbered 1-4, and 7-11 are not
“clearly dead or diseased beyond correction,” and therefore, the trees are “healthy” as defined by Section
10.01.050.D of the Oak Tree Preservation Ordinance; and
WHEREAS, trees numbered 1-3 are in the public right-of-way and will be negatively impacted by the
reconstruction of frontage improvements required for the project; and
WHEREAS, tree number 4 grew around a wire fence and is structurally unsound, and
WHEREAS, removal of tree numbers 7 through 11 is needed to allow construction of onsite improvements.
The arborist reports these trees are moderately to severely drought stressed. The arborist does not recommend
retaining the trees due to their compromised structures, and
WHEREAS, the project would leave undisturbed more than an acre of land at the rear of the property where
there is a dense stand of oak trees and a drainage channel, and
WHEREAS, the Development Review Committee reviewed the design of the project at their meeting on
November 4, 2019, and referred the development plan to the Planning Commission, and
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing on December 10, 2019. On a
vote of 6-0, the Planning Commission adopted two resolutions, recommending the City Council approve
PD19-05 and OTR19-24, and
WHEREAS, the City Council conducted a duly noticed public hearing on January 7, 2020, to consider the facts
as presented in the staff report prepared for this project, and to accept public testimony regarding this oak tree
removal request.
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Attachment 2
NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES DOES
HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:
Section 1. All of the above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference.
Section 2. Based on the information contained in the arborist report entitled Oak Tree Impact Report,
dated October 8, 2019, testimony presented during the public hearing, and responses thereto, the City Council
hereby finds and determines that:
a. No reasonable alternative design exists for the project; and
b. Oak trees numbered 1-4 and 7-11 are in conflict with the proposed building footprints and
associated improvements, as indicated in the attached exhibits.
Section 3. The removal of trees numbered 1-4, and 7-11, with diameters totaling 123 inches, requires 30.75
inches of tree diameter (25%) to be replaced as mitigation. Based on the arborist’s recommendation, the
replacement trees will be twenty-one (21) 1.5-inch diameter native oak trees.
Section 4. The City Council hereby approves Oak Tree Removal Permit 19-24 authorizing the removal of
oak trees numbered 1-4 and 7-11 identified in the site plan and arborist report attached hereto as Exhibits A
and B, and incorporated herein by reference.
APPROVED this 7th day of January 2020, by the following vote:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

ATTEST:

Steven W. Martin, Mayor

Melissa Martin, Deputy City Clerk

Exhibits
A. Tree Removal Plan
B. Arborist’s Report
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Exhibit B

1355 Pacific Street, San Luis Obispo, CA 93401
Tel: 805 234 8760 Email: rodney@heritagetreeconsulting.com

Oak Tree Impact Report
Project Name: Creston Road Apartments
Project Location: 420/424 Creston Road, Paso Robles,
Report Prepared By: Rodney D. Thurman
Professional Certifications:
•
•
•
•

International Society of Arboriculture (ISA) Board Certified Master Arborist # PN2684BUM – Expires 6/1/2022
ISA Municipal Specialist – Expires 6/1/2020
ISA Utility Specialist – Expires 6/1/2020
ISA Tree Risk Assessment Qualification – Expires 8/5/2020

City of Paso Robles Business License: #16811
Proof of Liability Insurance: US Specialty Insurance Co. – Policy # USA4234401

Respectfully Submitted,
Rodney D. Thurman
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Exhibit B

1355 Pacific Street, San Luis Obispo, CA 93401
Tel: 805 234 8760 Email: rodney@heritagetreeconsulting.com

October 8, 2019

To: Richard Clark
From: Rodney Thurman – Heritage Tree Arboricultural Consulting
Re: Oak Tree Impact Report in regard to proposed residential development
Mr. Clark,
In response to your request I have assessed the condition, stability and potential for retention of eleven (11) native oak
trees located at 420/424 Creston Road in Paso Robles, California.
Included are tree protection measures for native oaks listed for retention related to construction of structures, grading
and paving.
Additionally, I have included a brief overview of non-native trees on site.

Summary:
I assessed the health and stability of all native oak trees 6 inches in diameter and larger that were growing on the
property where you are proposing to construct a new housing development. Four (4) of the native oak trees numbered
1 - 3 and 6 were healthy and structurally sound enough to retain within your proposed building plans. The other seven
(7) native oaks were generally in poor or very poor condition and did not warrant retention.
Tree replacements are required for all oak trees removed that are six (6) inch diameter and larger. Seventeen (17)
native oaks at a size of 1.50 - inch diameter will be required for replacement if all trees recommended for removal are
approved.
There were also numerous non-native trees on site. According to the City of Paso Robles tree ordinance, there is no
restriction on removing non-native trees.
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Exhibit B

1355 Pacific Street, San Luis Obispo, CA 93401
Tel: 805 234 8760 Email: rodney@heritagetreeconsulting.com

Introduction:
The property is located on the south side of Creston Road between Capitol Hill Drive and Ferro Lane. You have
proposed to build multiple residences on this site. Paved access roads, guest parking and a tot-lot play area are also
proposed. The terrain is relatively flat on the northern half of the property. The southern half of the property slopes off
significantly to a seasonal drainage below.
There were eleven (11) valley oak trees (Quercus lobata) on the site that measured 6 inches or greater in *diameter at
standard height (DSH). There were also approximately 33 non-native trees on site.

Observations:
I conducted health and condition assessments for each native oak tree on the property with a DSH of six (6) inches and
greater. I numbered each of the trees with a rectangular metal tag and attached it to the base of the trunk. Locations of
each tree listed are in Appendix B -Site Map. Photos of the trees are provided in Appendix A - Photographs.
A chart for quick reference regarding the assessment is included in Chart 1- Oak Tree Inventory on page 3.
To determine the condition class rating for each tree, I listed six (6) subcategories of condition with values of 1-5. One
was the lowest rating and five was the highest rating. From the combined total of the six (6) categories, a condition
class was assigned according to Chart 2 on page 4. Condition class rating quantification breakdown is listed in Chart 3
on page 4.

*Denotes glossary term in Appendix E
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Exhibit B

1355 Pacific Street, San Luis Obispo, CA 93401
Tel: 805 234 8760 Email: rodney@heritagetreeconsulting.com

Chart 1 - Individual Oak Tree Inventory

Oak Tree Inventory
Tree
#

Species

DSH in
inches

Approximate
Age*

1

Valley Oak
(Quercus lobata)

13

26

2

Valley Oak
(Quercus lobata)

13

26

3

Valley Oak
(Quercus lobata)

13

26

4

Valley Oak
(Quercus lobata)

18

36

5

Valley Oak
(Quercus lobata)

13

26

6

Valley Oak
(Quercus lobata)

7

Valley Oak
(Quercus lobata)

8

Valley Oak
(Quercus lobata)

9

Valley Oak
(Quercus lobata)

10

Valley Oak
(Quercus lobata)

11

Valley Oak
(Quercus lobata)

13,20,23,
28
Combined
is 84
9,13
Combined
is 22
6,7
Combined
is 14
6,8
Combined
is 14
3,3
Combined
is 6
3,3,4
Combined
is 10

168

44
28
28
12
20

Location
Front of lot
at
street
Front of lot
at
street
Front of lot
at
driveway
Front of lot
at
driveway
Front of lot
at west
fence
Mid-lot at
west Prop
line
Mid-lot at
east prop.
line
Mid-lot at
east prop.
line
Mid - lot at
east prop.
line
Mid - lot at
east prop.
line
Mid - lot at
east prop.
line

Condition
Rating

Comments

fair

Utility pruned but structurally stable.
Crowded planting.

fair

Utility pruned but structurally stable.
Crowded planting.

fair

Utility pruned but structurally stable.
Crowded planting.

very poor

Trunk defect due to trunk growing in wire
fence. Severely drought stressed.

poor

good

Severely drought stressed.

Older tree but relatively healthy and structurally
sound.

poor

Two- stem tree with include bark.
Moderately drought stressed.

poor

Two- stem tree with include bark.
Moderately drought stressed.

very poor

Two- stem tree with include bark.
Severe drought stress.

very poor

Two- stem tree with include bark.
Severe drought stress.

very poor

Three- stem tree with include bark.
Moderately drought stressed.

*Individual ages were estimated by multiplying the radius of the tree by 4 which represents average growth of ¼ inch per year.
e.g., Radius 12” x 4 = 48 years or R (4) = age in years

*Denotes glossary term in Appendix E
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Exhibit B

1355 Pacific Street, San Luis Obispo, CA 93401
Tel: 805 234 8760 Email: rodney@heritagetreeconsulting.com

Chart 2 - Condition Class Rating
Condition Class Rating
Crown
Structure Insects and
Disease
Development

Tree #

Trunk
Condition

Growth
Rate

Life
Expectancy

Rating

1

4

3

2

4

1

3

17

2
3

4
4

3
3

2
2

4
4

1
1

3
3

17
17

4

1

1

1

3

1

1

8

5
6
7
8

4
3
1
2

1
4
2
1

2
3
1
1

3
4
3
3

1
4
3
2

1
4
1
1

12
22
11
10

9

2

1

1

3

1

1

9

10

2

1

1

3

1

1

9

11

1

1

1

3

2

1

9

Chart 3 - Condition Class Valuation
Condition Class
Excellent
Good
Fair
Poor
Very Poor

Condition Class Valuation
Percent
81-100%
61-80%
41-60%
21-40%
0-20%

Condition
Class
Fair
Fair
Fair
Very
Poor
Poor
Good
Poor
Poor
Very
Poor
Very
Poor
Very
Poor

Rating
24-30
19-23
14-18
10-13
0-9

Discussion:
Analysis of Tree Health
Trees 1 - 3 were rated as fair. These trees were growing in a row along the front of the lot adjacent to the city
sidewalk. All had been pruned for utility line clearance and therefore did not have a natural shaped crown. This and
growing in a crowded space, were the major flaws which contributed to the lower rating. Otherwise, these trees were in
relatively good condition with minimal structural flaws. They can be retained as part of the project.
*Denotes glossary term in Appendix E

4
Agenda Item 12

Page No. 140

CC Agenda 01-21-20

Exhibit B

1355 Pacific Street, San Luis Obispo, CA 93401
Tel: 805 234 8760 Email: rodney@heritagetreeconsulting.com

Tree 4 had a rating of very poor. The tree was growing along the driveway that borders the east side of the existing
home. The tree had grown into the wire fence and the wire was causing damage to the trunk and compromising its
structure. Additionally, the tree was moderately drought stressed and had heavy soil compaction in its *critical root
zone or CRZ. No damage to the structural roots was apparent. The main issue with this tree that contributed to its low
rating was the wire fence embedded into the trunk the embedded wire had compromised the wood structure and was
also an entry point for decay. Long term, the stem will become more unstable and prone to failure.
Tree 5 had a rating of poor. The tree was in the front yard at the west fence line, growing on the property line. The
tree had severe drought stress which was indicated by twig die back in the *canopy and decline of small diameter
branches.
Tree 6 had a rating of good. This tree was the highest quality native oak on the site. It was located at mid-lot at the
western property line and to the rear of the existing home. Leaf size and color was good. The canopy did not show any
major signs of drought stress. The tree did have a multi-stem trunk which could contribute to branch failure if it does not
receive maintenance pruning. With proper pruning and cultural improvements in its root zone this tree could be a viable
asset to the property.
Tree 7 had a rating of poor. The tree was located along the eastern property line at the middle of the site. It had
moderate drought stress which was indicated by twig die back in the canopy. This tree also had a multi-stem trunk with
*included bark that will make it more prone to failure in the future.
Tree 8 had a rating of poor. The tree was located along the eastern property line at the middle of the site. It had
severe drought stress which was indicated by twig die back and decline of small diameter branches. This tree also
had a multi-stem trunk with included bark that will make it more prone to failure in the future.
Tree 9 had a rating of very poor. This tree was located along the eastern property line at the middle of the
site. It had severe drought stress which was indicated by twig die back and decline of small diameter
branches. This tree also had a multi-stem trunk with included bark that will make it more prone to failure in the
future.
Tree 10 had a rating of very poor. This tree was located along the eastern property line at the middle of the
site. It had severe drought stress which was indicated by twig die back and decline of small diameter
branches. This tree also had a two-stem trunk with included bark that will make it more prone to failure in the
future.
Tree 11 had a rating of very poor. This tree was located along the eastern property line at the middle of the
site. It had moderate drought stress which was indicated by twig die back and decline of small diameter
branches. This tree also had a multi-stem trunk with included bark that will make it more prone to failure in the
future.
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Consideration of trees in relation to development plans
Many of the native oak trees on the site were in poor to very poor condition, displaying structural defects and
stress caused by drought. When I assessed the trees for long term retention in relation to the proposed new
homes, few were worthy of keeping.
Trees 1-3 were in fair condition and located next to the existing sidewalk at Creston Road. Although not
specimen trees, these trees can be retained. However, if curb, gutter and sidewalk improvements and/or
undergrounding of overhead utilities is required by the City of Paso Robles, these trees would likely not survive
construction. If such improvements are required, a reassessment of these trees in regard to construction will be
required.
Tree 4 had severely declined due to drought. Although it was a larger tree, because of the damage to the trunk
caused by the embedded fence, its structure has been compromised which makes it more prone to whole stem
failure. Additionally, a building is proposed for this location.
Tree 5 had also declined due to drought. Because of its poor vigor I anticipate it will decline further. In addition,
construction of a retaining wall and foundation for a new building will contribute to even quicker decline. If this
tree was of higher quality, I would recommend moving the footprint of the building in order to protect and retain it,
but as it stands, this is not a tree that I anticipate to be long lived, therefore I do not recommend retention.
Because this tree is on the property-line It will be important to communicate with the owner of the adjacent
property about removal so any conflicts can be avoided.
Tree 6 was the best tree on site. Building plans were specifically designed to retain and protect it. With proper
tree protection, pruning and after-care, this tree will be an asset to the project.
Tree 7 was in poor condition overall. In regard to health the tree rated as fair, however the tree was a two-stem
with included bark which makes it prone to failure and lowered its rating for structure. Additionally, the tree is
located within the footprint of a proposed roadway. If this tree was of higher structurally quality, I would
recommend re-routing the roadway in order to protect and retain it, but as it stands, I do not recommend retention
of the tree based on its poor structure.
Trees 8,9,10,11 were rated poor and very poor. They had declining health due to drought and their structures
were compromised due to included bark between their co-dominant stems which makes them prone to failure.
Additionally, the trees are located within the proposed roadway on the site map included in this report. If these
trees were of higher structurally quality, I would recommend re-routing the roadway in order to protect and retain
them, but as it stands, I do not recommend retention based on their poor structure and low vigor.
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Non-Native Trees - There were approximately thirty-three (33) non-native trees on site which included: Aleppo pine
(Pinus halepensis), Almond (Prunus dulcis), American elm (Ulmus americana), Ailanthus (Ailanthus altissima), black
locust (Robinia pseudoacacia), California pepper (Schinus molle). See Appendix A – Photographs - Photos 13-16 for
examples. According to the City of Robles Paso tree ordinance, there is no restriction on removing non-native trees.
For the most part, these trees occurred along the eastern border of the property. Many were drought stressed and in
severe decline. The pines along the eastern border were young and vigorous; however, their potential for red turpentine
beetle (Dendroctonus valens) infestation is high. Aleppo pines also grow to 60 or more feet tall and are prone to large
branch failure. Furthermore, pines are highly flammable. If left in place, these trees would encroach on buildings and
pose failure and fire hazards.

Tree Protection Requirements
Tree Protection During Construction - Tree protection shall be provided during the entire time construction activities
occur. A Critical Root Zone (CRZ) shall be established and maintained to ensure that critical roots remain undisturbed.
A CRZ is an area equal to 1-foot radius from the base of the tree trunk for each 1 inch of the tree diameter 4.5 feet
above grade (referred to as diameter at standard height or DSH).
Example: By multiplying a tree diameter of 24 inches by 1, the radius of root protection would be 24 feet from the
trunk. At that distance the tree protection fencing would be installed around the perimeter of the tree. At minimum, tree
protection should extend to the edge of the tree *drip-line. For quick reference for the tree diameters, see Chart 1Oak Tree Inventory on page 3 of this report.
Critical Root Zone Establishment for Trees Recommended for Retention
Trees 1-3 had equal diameters of 13 inches so they will have a radius of CRZ of 13 feet except where the sidewalk
encroaches on the north side. At that side, tree protection fencing shall be set at the edge of the sidewalk. If any
demolition or other construction in this area is required, an ISA Certified Arborist must approve the work and
supervise the disturbance within the CRZ.
Tree 6 had a diameter of 84 inches, however because the diameter was calculated by combining the diameters of the
individual stems/branches below 4.5 feet, the CRZ does not need to extend 84 feet out from the trunk. A more realistic
CRZ is approximately 5 feet beyond the drip line. The dripline is at 35 feet on the west side of the tree and at 40 feet
from the trunk on all other sides of the tree. Tree protection fencing shall be set at 40 feet east of the trunk and 45 feet
from the trunk in all other directions.

*Denotes glossary term in Appendix E
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•

Tree Protection Fencing - Tree protection fencing is required to be in place for the duration of the
construction project. The fencing shall be 4 feet tall and made of orange, high density, polyethylene with 3.5”
x 1.5” openings. It shall be installed on steel posts 8 feet on center and tightly stretched to prevent sagging.
Weatherproof tree protection signs shall be placed on the fencing and remain in place until completion of the
project. See Appendix B - Tree Protection Diagrams - Diagram 2.

•

Root Protection - No grading or soil disturbance or paving shall occur within the CRZ of the tree. No
construction materials, soils, or debris shall be stored in the protected area. No concrete, plaster or paint
washout shall be allowed within the CRZ. Additionally, a three (3) inch deep layer of bark mulch shall be
placed within the area of the CRZ. No trenching for footings or foundations shall be done adjacent to
protected tree without first hand trenching the location and exposing roots. Any roots 1-inch diameter or
larger shall be severed with a clean pruning saw or Sawzall at which point machinery can remove the cut
roots Any cutting or roots 1-inch diameter or larger requires supervision by an ISA Certified Arborist.

•

Root Pruning - If the consulting arborist determines that a root over 1-inch diameter needs to be cut, it shall be
cut by hand. After cutting a root, the area shall be backfilled as soon as possible with moist soil or covered with
wet burlap until backfill can be complete. Burlap shall be kept wet the entire time it is in use for cut-root
protection.

•

Monitoring - An initial inspection shall be completed by an ISA Certified Arborist prior to commencement of
construction activities to ensure that all tree protection measures have been put in place. Weekly inspections of
the CRZ’s and associated fencing shall also be completed by a Certified Arborist until construction is complete.
Any root pruning, excavation, grading or filling within 5 feet of the CRZ shall also be monitored by an ISA
Certified Arborist.

•

Long Term Tree Protection - In order to give trees listed for retention the greatest potential for survival, the
CRZ shall be protected permanently. The best way to establish a permanent border around the perimeter of
the CRZ is to install a 24 - inch tall, wood rail or similar fence, or a stackable block wall to a height of 24 inches.
Examples of these tree protection barriers can be found in Appendix D - Tree Protection – Graphics 1 & 2. Bark
mulch such as arborist chips shall also be applied within the CRZ to a depth of 3 inches deep, taking care not
to stack chips against trunk of tree. This mulch will help prevent dehydration of the soil in the CRZ and promote
a more favorable environment for the tree. Landscaping within the CRZ shall consist only of plants native to the
Paso Robles area. Turf or other landscape plants requiring heavy watering shall not be installed within the CRZ
of any native oak.

*Denotes glossary term in Appendix E
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Oak Tree Replacements
The City of Paso Robles requires replacements for any native oak that is approved for removal which is 6 inches in
diameter or greater. The following is excerpted from the city’s Oak Tree Ordinance 835 N.S.:
Replacement oaks being equivalent to twenty-five percent of the diameter of the removed tree(s). (For
example, the replacement requirement for removal of two trees of fifteen-inch DBH (thirty total diameter
inches), would be seven and one-half inches (thirty inches removed multiplied by twenty-five hundredths
replacement factor). This requirement could be satisfied by planting five, one and one-half inch caliper trees, or
three, two-and one-half inch caliper trees or any other combination totaling seven and one-half inches). A
minimum of two, twenty-four inch-box, one and one-half inch minimum trunk caliper measurement trees shall
be required for each oak tree removed. Replacement trees shall be located on the same property as where the
tree is approved for removal or, subject to approval of the director, arrangements can be made to locate the
replacement trees on public property. Planting standards for replacement trees shall he consistent with City
Standard Details and Specification L-4 except that deep root barriers shall not be required if the trees are not
adjacent to sidewalk areas. Oak tree preservation and maintenance measures shall be consistent with the
provisions of this chapter.
The combined diameters of seven the (7) oak trees proposed for removal in your project are 97 inches. Twenty-five
percent of that total diameter is 24.25 inches or 17 native oak trees at 1.50 - inch diameter, will be required to be
replaced on the premises. Because valley oaks have a very large mature size and require unrestricted root-space,
planting the trees in a grove in the open-space adjacent to the existing wooded area at the south end of the parcel
would be ideal. The trees shall be planted 30 feet on center. This configuration will enhance the existing habitat as
well as provide a natural area where residents can recreate. See Appendix B - Site Map for compensatory oak tree
planting location.
Irrigation shall be provided at approximately 20 gallons per tree on a weekly basis, May through September for the
first 5 years in order to establish the trees. See suggested oak grove planting area in Appendix B - Site Map &
Appendix A- Photo 21.
I have also provided an International Society of Arboriculture tree planting diagram in Appendix D which is consistent
with the City’s Standards and Specifications Section 8 - Appendix L. Staking shall remain on trees no more than 2
years.

Conclusion and Recommendations:
Trees 1, 2 and 3 were in fair condition and can be retained as part of the landscape. However, if curb, gutter and
sidewalk improvements and or undergrounding of overhead utilities is required by the City of Paso Robles, these
trees would likely not survive the construction. During and after construction these trees will require protection of
their critical root zone.

*Denotes glossary term in Appendix E
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Tree 6 was the healthiest of the eleven (11) native oaks on this site. With proper cultural care and maintenance
pruning the tree could be retained and be a viable asset to the property and surrounding landscape. During and after
construction this tree will require protection of its critical root zone.
Trees 4,5,7,8,9,10 and 11 had poor health and structure or were growing within or adjacent to proposed building
footprints. None were of high enough quality to be retained and therefore did not warrant the adjustment of building
plans.
Tree replacements are required for all oak trees approved for removal that are six (6) inch diameter and larger.
Seventeen (17) native oaks at a size of 1.50 - inch diameter would be required for replacement if all seven (7) oak
trees recommended for removal are approved by city council. Planting the trees in a grove adjacent to the existing
wooded area at the south end of the parcel would be ideal.
Sincerely,

Rodney D. Thurman
ISA Certified Arborist PN-2684BUM
Appendices: Photographs, Site Map, Tree Protection, Tree Planting Specifications, Glossary of Terms
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Appendix A- Photographs

Photo 1 - Panorama view of lot from Creston Road.
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Tree 1

Tree 2

Tree 3

Photo 2- View of Trees 1-3 along Creston Road.
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Tree 4

Photo 3- View of Tree 4 from Creston Road.
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Tree 4

Photo 4 - View of Tree 4 trunk growing into fence. Trunk is not structurally sound.
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Tree 5
Photo 5- View of Tree 5 - Note drought stress indicated by dead branches
and sparse canopy. Tree is outside property line.
*Denotes glossary term in Appendix E
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Tree 6

Photo 6 - View of Tree 6 - A mature valley oak. Highest quality native oak on site.
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Photo7- View of tree 7

Photo 8- View of Tree 7 trunk-Included bark indicated by
arrow
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Tree 10

Tree 9

Tree 8

Photo 9 - View of Trees 8,9 &10 - Note dead branches indicating
drought stress.
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Photo 10 - Trunk of tree 8 with included bark.
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Photo 11- View of tree 9 - Note drought stress
indicated by dead branches and sparse canopy.

Photo 12 - Trunk of tree 9 with included bark.
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Photo 13 - View of tree 10 - Note drought stress
indicated by dead branches and sparse canopy.

Photo 14- Trunk of tree 10 with included bark.
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Photo 15 - View of Tree 11- Multi-stem tree with
included bark

Photo 16 - Trunk of tree 11 with included bark
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Photos 17- 20 Below - Examples of non-native trees on site

Photo 17 - Pines

Photo 18 - Almonds

Photo 19 - Elm

Photo 20 - California Pepper
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Photo 21 - View of open-space above existing oak woodland at the south end of the
parcel. Recommend location for compensatory oak planting.
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Appendix B- Site Map
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Appendix C- Tree Protection

Diagram 1- Tree Protection Fencing Guide – use these measures during construction.
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Graphic 1- Split Rail Fencing

Graphic 2- Stackable Brick Wall
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Appendix D-Tree Planting Diagram
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Appendix E- Glossary of Terms
•
•
•
•
•

Canopy - Collective branches and foliage of a tree or group of trees’ crowns. Aggregate or collective tree
crowns.
Critical Root Zone or CRZ - The International Society of Arboriculture (ISA) defines Critical Root Zone
(CRZ) as an area equal to 1-foot radius from the base of the tree’s trunk for each 1 inch of the tree’s
diameter at 4.5 feet above grade (referred to as Diameter at Standard Height or DSH.
Diameter at Standard Height or DSH - Diameter of trunk measured at 4.5 feet above ground level.
Drip-line - Area beneath the tree delineated by the outer edge of the tree canopy.
Included Bark - Bark that becomes embedded in a crotch (union) between branch and trunk or between codominant stems. Causes a weak structure.
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RESOLUTION NO. 20-XXX (B)
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES
APPROVING PLANNED DEVELOPMENT 19-05, AUTHORIZING THE
CONSTRUCTION OF 20 MULTIPLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL UNITS
AT 420/424 CRESTON ROAD
WHEREAS, an application for a Planned Development (PD 19-05) has been filed by Warren Hamrick, architect,
on behalf of Rick Clark, owner, to construct a 20-unit multiple-family residential project at 420/424 Creston Road
(APN 009-541-001, 003, and 008); and
WHEREAS, in conjunction with PD 19-05, an Oak Tree Removal Permit (OTR 19-24) has been submitted,
proposing the removal of 9 native oak trees, totaling 123 inches of diameter; and
WHEREAS, the subject site has a General Plan land use designation of Residential Multiple Family, Low
Density 8 units per acre (RMF-8); and is within the R2 Multiple-Family Residential zoning district; and
WHEREAS, General Plan Policy LU-2I is to “Encourage infill development as a means of accommodating growth,
while preserving open space areas, reducing vehicle miles traveled, and enhancing livability/quality of life.”; and
WHEREAS, the subject site is two legal parcels totaling 4.5 acres in size, 3.1 acres of which are classified as
developable; and
WHEREAS, the average slope of the developable area of the site is 9.8%, and is limited to a maximum density of
6.5 units per acre; and
WHEREAS, the zoning ordinance requires the approval of a development plan for projects consisting of five or
more dwelling units; and
WHEREAS, the City issued Building Permit B19-0436 in August 2019 to allow the demolition of a residence
constructed in 1930, and located at 420 Creston Road.; and
WHEREAS, the Development Review Committee met and reviewed the project on November 4, 2019, and
referred the project to the full Planning Commission for their review; and
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing on December 10, 2019. On a
vote of 6-0, the Planning Commission adopted two resolutions, recommending the City Council approve
PD19-05 and OTR19-24, and
WHEREAS, the City Council conducted a duly noticed public hearing on January 7, 2020, to consider the facts
as presented in the staff report prepared for this project, and to accept public testimony regarding this
development plan request.
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NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES DOES
HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:
Section 1: All of the above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference.
Section 2. Based on the information contained in the staff report and testimony presented during the
public hearing, and responses thereto, the City Council hereby finds and determines that:
a. The project is consistent with the goals and policies established by the General Plan and Zoning
Ordinance, since the project would provide multi-family housing at an appropriate density on
an infill lot near schools, services, and transit; and
b. The project is consistent with the zoning code, and the purpose and intent of the R2 zoning
district, since the project is a low-density multi-family project and seeks modifications allowed
by the zoning code with City Council approval; and
c. The proposed development plan will not be detrimental to the health, safety, morals, comfort,
convenience and general welfare of the residents or businesses in the surrounding area, or be
injurious or detrimental to property and improvements in the neighborhood or to the general
welfare of the City, as the project is a well-designed residential project; and
d. The proposed development plan accommodates the aesthetic quality of the City as a whole,
especially where development will be visible from the gateways to the City, scenic corridors; and
the public right-of-way; because it uses a mixture of quality materials and landscaping; and
e. The proposed development plan is compatible with, and is not detrimental to, surrounding land
uses and improvements, provides an appropriate visual appearance, and contributes to the
mitigation of any environmental and social impacts, as it is similar in nature to surrounding uses,
is located on a lot that is more deep than wide, so that only two residential buildings are located
adjacent to Creston Road, disguising the size of the project.
f.

The proposed development plan is compatible with existing scenic and environmental resources
such as hillsides, oak trees and vistas, as it limits its impact to oaks in poor condition and does not
impact a dense stand of oaks and a drainage channel at the rear of the property; and

g. The proposed development plan contributes to the orderly development of the city as a whole
by providing a well-designed project that includes needed housing; and
h. Allowing three-story buildings in the R2 zoning district for this project will not create a physical
hazard or negative visual impact when viewed from a street or neighboring property because the
3-story buildings are located toward the rear of the project and use the natural slope and retaining
walls to minimize the appearance of height; and
i.

Reducing the front setback on a flag lot will not create a physical hazard or negative visual impact
when viewed from a street or neighboring property because the two properties will be developed
as one project, and the rear lot is a flag lot so that all buildings will be at least 25 feet from Creston
Road; and

j.

Allowing storage closets to project into required building separations will not create a physical
hazard or negative visual impact when viewed from a street or neighboring property because the
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habitable portions of the residential buildings will be 30 feet apart and only the non-habitable
closets and patios will project into the required separation; and
k. Using painted corrugated siding will not create a physical hazard or negative visual impact when
viewed from a street or neighboring property because for this project, metal siding is proposed as
an accent, not the dominant siding material. The metal siding will not be reflective, glossy, or
polished. Further the metal siding is consistent with the cohesive contemporary design of the
project; and
l.

Allowing landscaping instead of fencing to delineate the ground floor patios will not create a
physical hazard or negative visual impact when viewed from a street or neighboring property
because each apartment is supplied ample interior storage space so tenants are less likely to have
outdoor storage that needs to be screened; and

m. Modified grading standards, including increasing the maximum height of retaining walls, will not
create a physical hazard or negative visual impact when a graded slope or retaining wall is viewed
from a street or neighboring property, because in this project the retaining walls are used to reduce
the overall height of structures, the faces of the tall walls are largely obscured by buildings, and
conditions of approval require additional landscaping to screen the walls.
Section 3. Based on the Notice of Exemption attached hereto as Exhibit I, and incorporated herein by
reference; and pursuant to the Statutes and Guidelines of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA),
and the City’s Procedures for Implementing CEQA, the City Council finds and determines the project is
categorically exempt from CEQA as a class 32 exemption for infill developments.
Section 4. Approval. The City Council hereby approves Planned Development 19-05, attached hereto as
Exhibits A-H, and incorporated herein by reference.
EXHIBIT
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
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APPROVED this 7th day of January 2020, by the following vote:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

ATTEST:

Steven W. Martin, Mayor

Melissa Martin, Deputy City Clerk
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Site-Specific Conditions of Approval – PD19-05
Planning Division Conditions:
1. The applicant/developer shall comply with the checked standard Conditions of Approval, “Exhibit B”
of City Council Resolution 20-XXX (B).
NOTE: In the event of conflict or duplication between standard and site-specific conditions, the sitespecific condition shall supersede the standard condition.
2. The project shall be constructed in substantial conformance with the Conditions of Approval
established by City Council Resolution 20-XXX (B) and it shall be constructed in substantial
conformance with the following Exhibits:
EXHIBIT
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I

DESCRIPTION
Site-Specific Conditions of Approval
Standard Conditions of Approval
Site Plan
Landscaping Plan
Floor Plans and Elevations
Building Sections
Perspective Rendering
Civil Plans
CEQA Notice of Exemption

3. Any condition, except the removal of additional oak trees, imposed by the City Council in approving
this Development Plan may be modified or eliminated, or new conditions may be added, provided that
the Planning Commission shall first conduct a public hearing in the same manner as required for the
granting of the original permit. No such modification shall be made unless the Commission finds that
such modification is necessary to protect the public interest and/or neighboring properties, or, in the
case of deletion of an existing condition, that such action is necessary to permit reasonable operation
and use under the Development Plan.
4. Approval of this project is valid for a period of two (2) years from date of approval. Unless
construction permits have been issued and site work has begun, the approval of Planned Development
19-05 shall expire on January 7, 2022. The Planning Commission may extend this expiration date if a
Time Extension application has been filed with the City along with the fees before the expiration date.
5. The approval of this Development Plan shall be for the construction of twenty (20) multiple-family
residential units and other accessory buildings and amenities as shown in project exhibits including the
following modifications:
a.

Buildings E-H may be 3-stories tall, but shall not exceed the maximum height limit of the R2
zoning district;
b. The required front setback for one-story garage buildings shall be ten (10) feet. Residential
buildings shall observe the full 25-foot front setback as shown in Exhibit C;
c. All habitable portions of three-story buildings E, F, G and H shall be separated by thirty (30)
feet of distance. Non-habitable and externally accessed storage closets, and balconies may
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project by up to ten (10) feet into the building separations between buildings E, F, G and H.
But in no case shall any portion of a residential building be separated by less than twenty (20)
feet of distance as shown in Exhibit C;
d. Ground-floor patios may be enclosed by landscaping instead of a fence as shown in Exhibit
D;
e. Retaining walls with exposed faces as tall as eleven (11) feet, may be constructed, as shown in
Exhibit H; and
f. Painted corrugated metal siding may be used as an accent material, as shown in Exhibit E.
6. Before issuance of building permits, the applicant shall complete a lot line adjustment or lot merger so
that all proposed structures meet required rear and side setbacks. All future parcels shall have street
frontage.
7. Before issuance of building permits, the applicant shall record constructive notice of the requirement
that all development on subject lots shall comply with Planned Development 19-05.
8. Before issuance of building permits, the applicant shall record constructive notice of the requirement
to record access easements for driveways, shared parking areas and garages as needed should the
parcels ever be sold individually of each other.
9. Before issuance of building permits, the applicant shall record constructive notice of the requirement
that the recreational amenity area provided is for the use and enjoyment of tenants and/or owners of
all buildings on both subject parcels, and requiring the recordation of all needed access and/or use
easements to provide for the use and enjoyment of the recreational amenity area for all tenants and/or
future owners of the subject parcels, should the parcels ever be sold individually of each other.
10. The retaining wall along the eastern property line shall be set back from the front property line at least
thirty-five (35) feet. The wall shall not exceed a finished height of five (5) feet over finished grade
within a distance of one hundred (100) feet from the front property line.
11. The retaining wall along the western property line shall be set back from the front property line at least
fifty (50) feet. The wall shall not exceed a finished height of four (4) feet over finished grade within a
distance of one hundred and fifty (150) feet from the front property line. The wall shall be designed
to minimize impact to the 13-inch valley oak identified as oak tree #5 by the project arborist.
12. The retaining wall between the parking area and the three-story buildings E, F, G, and H shall not
exceed a finished height of eleven (11) feet over finished grade. Vining plants shall be grown at the
top or bottom of this wall and shall be given adequate physical support to encourage their growth to
screen the face of the wall.
13. Before issuance of a grading permit, the applicant shall submit an updated oak tree protection and
replacement plan including locations for temporary tree protection fencing, measures needed to protect
tree #5, arborist monitoring requirements, and specifications for replanting including providing drip
irrigation to replacement oak trees until established.
14. Before final inspection, a split-rail fence shall be constructed around oak tree #6, the location and
design of which shall be to the satisfaction of the project arborist and the director of Community
Development.
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15. Before final inspection, a 3-inch layer of mulch shall be spread under the canopy of all remaining oak
trees within the developable area of the site and under/around all replacement oak trees.
16. Before final inspection, the applicant shall supply to the City a letter from the project arborist stating
all tree protection measures including adequate monitoring were followed to his satisfaction, or
recommending additional mitigation measures required.
17. The applicant shall provide additional architectural details on the side elevation of garages that are
visible from neighboring properties to the satisfaction of the director of Community Development.
18. Before final occupancy, the applicant shall provide at least four (4) shared bicycle rack spaces.
19. In the case the applicant reduces the number of car parking spaces to the minimum required, the
applicant shall provide an additional two (2) motorcycle parking spaces.
20. The applicant shall provide raised curb at the edge of driveways and parking areas. Limited curb cuts
to encourage stormwater infiltration in landscape areas shall be permitted.
21. Before final inspection of the residential buildings, in the case the applicant has not applied for building
permits for the solar carports, the applicant shall provide adequate landscape areas and plant additional
shade trees in the parking areas so that twenty-five percent (25%) of the parking area will be shaded
within five (5) years.
22. Before final occupancy, the applicant shall provide at least two (2) shade trees with a canopy of similar
scale to London Plane sycamore trees within the tot lot/recreation space/island.
23. Before the building permit for the easternmost garage structure may be finaled, the applicant shall
install landscaping to screen this structure from properties to the east, to the satisfaction of the director
of Community Development. Ongoing, any solar panels installed on this structure shall be positioned
as flat to the roof as is practicable.
24. No more than twenty percent (20%) of landscaped area for the project shall be turf. No turf area shall
have a dimension less than 10 feet.
25. Prior to the issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a Water Efficient Landscape
Worksheet.
26. Excepting turf areas, the applicant shall utilize all drip irrigation within landscape areas.
27. Before final inspection, the applicant shall submit a Certificate of Completion for the landscaping and
irrigation installed.
28. Between retaining walls and side property lines, the applicant shall provide a ground cover such as river
cobbles to suppress weeds.
29. Before occupancy of the 17th residential unit, the applicant shall construct the tot lot with at least 3
pieces of public-park-grade play equipment to the satisfaction of the director of Community
Development.
30. Before final inspection, the applicant shall provide either a fence or landscaping to adequately define
the private outdoor open space of ground-floor units to the satisfaction of the director of Community
Development. If a fence is used to enclose the ground floor open spaces, it shall be similar in design
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to iron fences proposed over retaining walls or decorative wood fencing with a top rail or similar
embellishment/reinforcement.
31. No private open space shall be located within a required side or front setback.
32. In the event that buried or otherwise unknown cultural resources are discovered during construction
work in the area of the find, work shall be suspended and the City of Paso Robles should be
contacted immediately, and appropriate mitigations measures shall be developed by qualified
archeologist or historian if necessary, at the developers expense.
Engineering Division Conditions:
33. Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall install conduit in the Creston Road right-ofway or a dedicated public utility easement for the future undergrounding of power lines to the City
Engineer’s satisfaction. The applicant shall enter into an agreement, in a form approved by the City
Attorney, not to protest the formation of an assessment district to underground these power line.
34. Frontage improvements, including street trees and lighting, shall be constructed and finaled prior to
final grading permit approval to the City Engineer’s satisfaction.
35. Minimum Paving thickness for Creston Road is 4 inches of asphalt.
36. New utility connections shall be installed prior to the Creston Road Corridor Project.
37. Before issuance of building permits, a center two-way turn lane in shall be striped in Creston Road
between Ferro Lane and River Road to the satisfaction of the City Engineer. It shall be the
responsibility of the applicant to stripe the lane, if it has not been previously installed by others.
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CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES
STANDARD DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS

Planned Development 19-05

Conditional Use Permit

Tentative Parcel Map

Tentative Tract Map

Approval Body: City Council

Date of Approval:

Applicant: Rick Owens

Location: 420 / 424 Creston Road

APN: 009-541-001, 003, 008
The following conditions that have been checked are standard conditions of approval for the above
referenced project. The checked conditions shall be complied with in their entirety before the project
can be finalized, unless otherwise specifically indicated. In addition, there may be site specific
conditions of approval that apply to this project in the resolution.
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT - The applicant shall contact the Community
Development Department, (805) 237-3970, for compliance with the following conditions:
A.

GENERAL CONDITIONS – PD/CUP:
1.

This project approval shall expire on January 7, 2022 unless a time extension request
is filed with the Community Development Department, or a State mandated automatic
time extension is applied prior to expiration.

2.

The site shall be developed and maintained in accordance with the approved plans,
and unless specifically provided for through the Planned Development process, the
approval shall not waive compliance with any sections of the Zoning Code, all other
applicable City Ordinances, and applicable Specific Plans.

3.

To the extent allowable by law, the Owner agrees to hold the City harmless from
costs and expenses, including attorney’s fees, incurred by the City or held to be
the liability of the City in connection with the City’s defense of its actions in any
proceeding brought in any State or Federal court challenging the City’s actions
with respect to the project. The Owner understands and acknowledges that the
City is under no obligation to defend any legal actions challenging the City’s actions
with respect to the project.

4.

Any site specific condition imposed by the City Council in approving this project
(Planned Development 19-05) may be modified or eliminated, or new conditions
may be added, provided that the Planning Commission shall first conduct a public
hearing in the same manner as required for the approval of this project. No such
modification shall be made unless the Commission finds that such modification is
necessary to protect the public interest and/or neighboring properties, or, in the case
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of deletion of an existing condition, that such action is necessary to permit reasonable
operation and use for this approval.
5.

The site shall be kept in a neat manner at all times and the landscaping shall be
continuously maintained in a healthy and thriving condition.

6.

All signs shall be subject to review and approval as required by Municipal Code
Section 21.19 and shall require a separate application and approval prior to
installation of any sign.

7.

All walls/fences and exposed retaining walls shall be constructed of decorative
materials which include but are not limited to splitface block, slumpstone, stuccoed
block, brick, wood, crib walls or other similar materials as determined by the
Development Review Committee, but specifically excluding precision block.

8.

Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, a landscape and irrigation plan
consistent with the Landscape and Irrigation Ordinance, shall be submitted for City
review and approval. The plan shall be designed in a manner that utilizes drought
tolerant plants, trees and ground covers and minimizes, if not eliminates the use
of turf. The irrigation plan shall utilize drip irrigation and limit the use of spray
irrigation. All existing and/or new landscaping shall be installed with automatic
irrigation systems.

9.

A reciprocal parking and access easement and agreement for site access, parking,
and maintenance of all project entrances, parking areas, landscaping, hardscape,
common open space, areas and site lighting standards and fixtures, shall be
recorded prior to or in conjunction with the issuance of building permits. Said
easement and agreement shall apply to all properties, and be referenced in the site
Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions (CC&Rs).

10.

All outdoor storage shall be screened from public view by landscaping and walls or
fences per Section 21.21.110 of the Municipal Code.

11.

For commercial, industrial, office or multi-family projects, all refuse enclosures are
required to provide adequate space for recycling bins. The enclosure shall be
architecturally compatible with the primary building. Gates shall be view obscuring
and constructed of durable materials. Confirm with Paso Robles Waste Disposal,
the adequate size of enclosure based on the number and size of containers to be
stored in the enclosure.

12.

For commercial, industrial, office or multi-family projects, all existing and/or new
ground-mounted appurtenances such as air-conditioning condensers, electrical
transformers, backflow devices etc., shall be screened from public view through the
use of decorative walls and/or landscaping subject to approval by the Community
Development Director or his designee. Details shall be included in the building plans.

13.

All existing and/or new roof appurtenances such as air-conditioning units, grease
hoods, etc. shall be screened from public view. The screening shall be architecturally
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integrated with the building design and constructed of compatible materials to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or his designee. Details shall
be included in the building plans.
14.

All existing and/or new lighting shall be shielded so as to be directed downward in
such a manner as to not create off-site glare or adversely impact adjacent properties.
The style, location and height of the lighting fixtures shall be submitted with the
building plans and shall be subject to approval by the Community Development
Director or his designee.

16.

It is the property owner's responsibility to ensure that all construction of private
property improvements occur on private property. It is the owner's responsibility to
identify the property lines and ensure compliance by the owner's agents.

17.

Any existing oak trees located on the project site shall be protected and preserved
as required in City Ordinance No.835 N.S., Municipal Code No. 10.01 "Oak Tree
Preservation", unless specifically approved to be removed. An Oak tree inventory
shall be prepared listing the oak trees, their disposition, and the proposed location
of any replacement trees required. In the event an oak tree is designated for
removal, an approved oak Tree Removal Permit must be obtained from the City,
prior to removal.

18.

No storage of trash cans or recycling bins shall be permitted within the public rightof-way.

19.

Prior to recordation of the map or prior to occupancy of a project, all conditions of
approval shall be completed to the satisfaction of the City Engineer and Community
Developer Director or his designee.

20.

Two sets of the revised Planning Commission approved plans incorporating all
Conditions of Approval, standard and site specific, shall be submitted to the
Community Development Department prior to the issuance of building permits.

21.

Prior to the issuance of building permits, the
Development Review Committee shall approve the following:
Planning Division Staff shall approve the following:
a.
A detailed site plan indicating the location of all
structures, parking layout, outdoor storage areas, walls,
fences, light fixtures and trash enclosures;
b.
A detailed landscape plan;
c.
Detailed building elevations of all structures indicating
materials, colors, and architectural treatments;
d.
Other: See Site Specific Conditions for additional DRC
requirements.

B.

GENERAL CONDITIONS – TRACT/PARCEL MAP:
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1.

In accordance with Government Section 66474.9, the subdivider shall defend,
indemnify and hold harmless the City, or its agent, officers and employees, from
any claim, action or proceeding brought within the time period provided for in
Government Code section 66499.37, against the City, or its agents, officers, or
employees, to attack, set aside, void, annul the City's approval of this subdivision.
The City will promptly notify subdivider of any such claim or action and will
cooperate fully in the defense thereof.

2.

The Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions (CC&Rs) and/or Articles Affecting
Real Property Interests are subject to the review and approval of the Community
Development Department, the Public Works Department and/or the City Attorney.
They shall be recorded concurrently with the Final Map or prior to the issuance of
building permits, whichever occurs first. A recorded copy shall be provided to the
affected City Departments.

3.

The owner shall petition to annex residential Tract (or Parcel Map)________ into
the City of Paso Robles Community Facilities District No. 2005-1 for the purposes
of mitigation of impacts on the City’s Police and Emergency Services Departments.

4.

Street names shall be submitted for review and approval by the Planning
Commission, prior to approval of the final map.

5.

The following areas shall be permanently maintained by the property owner,
Homeowners’ Association, or other means acceptable to the City:
________________________________________________________

******************************************************************************
ENGINEERING DIVISION- The applicant shall contact the Engineering Division, (805) 2373860, for compliance with the following conditions:
All conditions marked are applicable to the above referenced project for the phase indicated.
C.

PRIOR TO ANY PLAN CHECK:
1.

D.

The applicant shall enter into an Engineering Plan Check and Inspection Services
Agreement with the City.

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A GRADING PERMIT:
1.

Prior to approval of a grading plan, the developer shall apply through the City, to
FEMA and receive a Letter of Map Amendment (LOMA) issued from FEMA. The
developer's engineer shall provide the required supporting data to justify the
application.

2.

Any existing oak trees located on the project site shall be protected and preserved
as required in City Ordinance No. 553, Municipal Code No. 10.01 "Oak Tree
Preservation", unless specifically approved to be removed. An oak tree inventory
shall be prepared listing the oak trees, their disposition, and the proposed location

Agenda Item 12

Page No. 177

CC Agenda 01-21-20

Exhibit B
of any replacement trees required. In the event an Oak tree is designated for
removal, an approved oak Tree Removal Permit must be obtained from the City,
prior to its removal.

E.

F.

3.

A complete grading and drainage plan shall be prepared for the project by a
registered civil engineer and subject to approval by the City Engineer. The project
shall conform to the City’s Storm Water Discharge Ordinance.

4.

A Preliminary Soils and/or Geology Report providing technical specifications for
grading of the site shall be prepared by a Geotechnical Engineer.

5.

A Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan per the State General Permit for Strom
Water Discharges Associated with Construction Activity shall be provided for any
site that disturbs greater than or equal to one acre, including projects that are less
than one acre that are part of a larger plan of development or sale that would disturb
more than one acre.

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT:
1.

All off-site public improvement plans shall be prepared by a registered civil engineer
and shall be submitted to the City Engineer for review and approval. The
improvements shall be designed and placed to the Public Works Department
Standards and Specifications.

2.

The applicant shall submit a composite utility plan signed as approved by a
representative of each public utility.

3.

Landscape and irrigation plans for the public right-of-way shall be incorporated into
the improvement plans and shall require approval by the Streets Division Supervisor
and the Community Development Department.

4.

In a special Flood Hazard Area as indicated on a Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM)
the owner shall provide an Elevation Certificate in accordance with the National
Flood Insurance program. This form must be completed by a land surveyor or civil
engineer licensed in the State of California.

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY OR RECORDATION OF
THE FINAL MAP:
The City Council has made a finding that the fulfillment of the construction
requirements listed below are a necessary prerequisite to the orderly development
of the surrounding area.
1.

The applicant shall pay any current and outstanding fees for Engineering Plan
Checking and Construction Inspection services.

2.

All public improvements are completed and approved by the City Engineer, and
accepted by the City Council for maintenance.
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3.

The owner shall offer to dedicate and improve the following street(s) to the standard
indicated:
Street Name

4.

City Standard

Standard Drawing No.

If, at the time of approval of the final map, any required public improvements have
not been completed and accepted by the City the owner shall be required to enter
into a Subdivision Agreement with the City in accordance with the Subdivision Map
Act.
Bonds required and the amount shall be as follows:
Performance Bond...............100% of improvement costs.
Labor and Materials Bond........50% of performance bond.

5.

If the existing City street adjacent to the frontage of the project is inadequate for the
traffic generated by the project, or will be severely damaged by the construction, the
applicant shall excavate the entire structural section and replace it with a standard
half-width street plus a 12' wide travel lane and 8' wide graded shoulder adequate to
provide for two-way traffic.

6.

If the existing pavement and structural section of the City street adjacent to the
frontage of the project is adequate, the applicant shall provide a new structural
section from the proposed curb to the edge of pavement and shall overlay the existing
paving to centerline for a smooth transition.

7.

Due to the number of utility trenches required for this project, the City Council adopted
Pavement Management Program requires a pavement overlay on
_________________ along the frontage of the project.

8.

The applicant shall install all utilities. Street lights shall be installed at locations as
required by the City Engineer. All utilities shall be extended to the boundaries of the
project.

9.

The owner shall offer to dedicate to the City the following easement(s). The location
and alignment of the easement(s) shall be to the description and satisfaction of the
City Engineer:
a.
b.
c.
d.
e.

10.
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Public Utilities Easement;
Water Line Easement;
Sewer Facilities Easement;
Landscape Easement;
Storm Drain Easement.

The developer shall annex to the City's Landscape and Lighting District for payment
of the operating and maintenance costs of the following:
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a.
b.
c.
d.
e.

Street lights;
Parkway/open space landscaping;
Wall maintenance in conjunction with landscaping;
Graffiti abatement;
Maintenance of open space areas.

11.

For a building with a Special Flood Hazard Area as indicated on a Flood Insurance
Rate Map (FIRM), the developer shall provide an Elevation Certificate in accordance
with the National Flood Insurance Program. This form must be completed by a lands
surveyor or civil engineer licensed in the State of California.

12.

All final property corners shall be installed.

13.

All areas of the project shall be protected against erosion by hydro seeding or
landscaping.

14.

All construction refuse shall be separated (i.e. concrete, asphalt concrete, wood
gypsum board, etc.) and removed from the project in accordance with the City's
Source Reduction and Recycling Element.
Clear blackline mylars and paper prints of record drawings, signed by the engineer
of record, shall be provided to the City Engineer prior to the final inspection. An
electronic autocad drawing file registered to the California State Plane – Zone 5 /
NAD83 projected coordinate system, units in survey feet, shall be provided.

15.

******************************************************************************
PASO ROBLES DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY SERVICES- The applicant shall contact the
Department of Emergency Services, (805) 227-7560, for compliance with the following
conditions:
G. GENERAL CONDITIONS
1.
Prior to the start of construction:
Plans shall be reviewed, approved and permits issued by Emergency Services
for underground fire lines.
Applicant shall provide documentation to Emergency Services that required fire
flows can be provided to meet project demands.
Fire hydrants shall be installed and operative to current, adopted edition of the
California Fire Code.
A based access road sufficient to support the department’s fire apparatus (HS20 truck loading) shall be constructed and maintained for the duration of the
construction phase of the project.
Access road shall be at least twenty (20) feet in width with at least thirteen (13)
feet, six (6) inches of vertical clearance.
2.
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Provide central station monitored fire sprinkler system for all residential, commercial
and industrial buildings that require fire sprinklers in current, adopted edition of the
California Building Code, California Fire Code and Paso Robles Municipal Code.
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Plans shall be reviewed, approved and permits issued by Emergency Services
for the installation of fire sprinkler systems.
3.

Provide central station monitored fire alarm system for all residential, commercial and
industrial buildings that require fire alarm system in current, adopted edition of the
California Building Code, California Fire Code and Paso Robles Municipal Code.

4.

If required by the Fire Chief, provide on the address side of the building if applicable:
Fire alarm annunciator panel in weatherproof case.
Knox box key entry box or system.
Fire department connection to fire sprinkler system.

5.

Provide temporary turn-around to current City Engineering Standard for phased
construction streets that exceed 150 feet in length.

6.

Project shall comply with all requirements in current, adopted edition of California Fire
Code and Paso Robles Municipal Code.

7.

Prior to the issuance of Certificate of Occupancy:
Final inspections shall be completed on all underground fire lines, fire
sprinkler systems, fire alarm systems and chemical hood fire suppression
systems.
Final inspections shall be completed on all buildings.
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6. See Additional Landscape Details and Specifications on Sheet L3.1.

5. Once the Landscape and Irrigation Plans are complete, they will needed to be
refereed to a third party landscape architect for review and verified compliant with State
Water Efficient Ordinances.

4. TOT LOT TURF - install approx. 800ft2 of 'Drought Buster' fescue blend turf seed by
broadcasting or hydro-seeding. See detail sheet L3.2 for sub-surface irrigation layout.

3. MULCH - A minimum of 3" of recycled wood chips, except where otherwise noted,
shall be placed on all landscape areas after planting and irrigation installation with the
exception of 1" for ground covers areas.

2. DROUGHT TOLERANT PLANTINGS - The landscape design incorporates attractive
drought tolerant plantings with colorful flowering shrubs, that are low maintenance to
allow for sustainability in the landscape with minimal water usage.

NOTES
1. EXISTIG AND MITIGATION TREES - are shown on the Arborist's report dated,
09.14.2018. Tree # 6 of the existing OakTrees to remain are shown on the plan along
with the (14) Mitigation Tree Plantings
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5. See Additional Irrigation Details and Specifications on Sheet L3.2.
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City of Paso Robles
Notice of Exemption
To:

Office of Planning and Research
1400 Tenth Street, Room 121
Sacramento, CA 95814

From: City of Paso Robles
1000 Spring Street
Paso Robles, CA 93446

County Clerk
County of San Luis Obispo
County Government Center
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408
Project Title: Planned Development PD 19-05 (P19-0068) – 20-unit apartment complex
Project Applicant: Rick Clark, 801 Oxen Street, Paso Robles, CA
Project Location – Specific: 400 and 424 Creston Road, APN 009-541-001, 003, 008
Project Location - City: Paso Robles Project Location - County: San Luis Obispo
Project Description: The project is the development of a 4.51-acre site with twenty 3-bedroom residential
units. The development would include four 2-story and four 3-story apartment buildings, seven detached
garage buildings, multiple solar carports, and a tot lot. The site is generally flat near Creston Road (existing
arterial), and slopes down at the rear of the property to an unnamed drainage surrounded by an oak grove.
The project would not disturb approximately 1.5 acres including and in proximity to the oak grove and
drainage.
Name of Public Agency Approving Project: City of Paso Robles
Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: Rick Clark
Exempt Status:
Ministerial (Sec 21080(b)(1); 15268);
Declared Emergency (Sec 21080(b)(3); 15269(a));
Emergency Project (Sec 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c));
Categorical Exemption. Class 32, Infill Development, CEQA Guidelines Section 15332
Statutory Exemptions. State code number:
Reasons why project is exempt: The project meets all requirements of a class 32 exemption.
a. The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable general
plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations. Consistency with the
General Plan and zoning regulations.
The property has a General Plan land use category of Residential Multiple Family, Low Density 8
units per acre (RMF-8). The purposes of the RMF-8 category include providing low density multifamily developments where each building has only 2-3 units; permitting clustered housing in
environmentally sensitive areas; and providing housing in close proximity to schools, shopping
and other services including public transit. The project has either 2 or 3 units in each building,
which are clustered on the flatter portion of the site and away from an unnamed drainage channel
and oak woodland on the property. The site is located near several schools and shopping
centers and Paso Express, the local transit service, runs hourly on Creston Road in each
direction. The site is zoned R2, which corresponds with the RMF-8 land use category.
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Consistent with both the general plan and zoning ordinance, steeply sloping and oak-covered
areas of the lot are excluded from the developable area of the site. The developable area is 3.1
acres and has an average slope of 9.8%. The maximum site density is 6.5 units per acre due to
the slope. Twenty units are allowed on the site by right.
b. The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres
substantially surrounded by urban uses.
The property is within the City, is 4.51 acres in size and is surrounded on all sides by residential
development.
c.

The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species.
The front portion of the site closest to Creston Road was previously developed. The middle third
of the site shows signs of previous grading with dirt piles and multiple informal dirt roadways
crossing it today. The project avoids impacting the oak woodland at the rear of the property
adjacent to a drainage channel where remnants of habitat may remain. The General Plan does
not identify this area as suitable habitat for the San Joaquin kit fox.

d. Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air
quality, or water quality.
The project is 20 multi-family units expected to generate 110 average daily trips, 10 of which are
morning peak-hour trips and 14 of which are afternoon peak-hour trips (10th Edition ITE Trip
Generation Manual). Projects generating less than 50 peak-hours trips are considered to have
insignificant traffic impacts based on the 2013 Transportation Impact Analysis Guidelines for the
City of El Paso de Robles. The project is a residential project and will be subject to the City’s
Noise Ordinance; no significant noise effects are anticipated. According to the 2017 Clarification
Memorandum for the San Luis Obispo County Air Pollution Control District’s 2012 CEQA Air
Quality Handbook, urban low-rise projects smaller than 122 dwelling units are not expected to
exceed the CO2 significance threshold. Urban low-rise projects smaller than 192 dwelling units
are not expected to exceed the Ozone Precursor significance threshold. The project will be
required to comply with the Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board PostConstruction Stormwater Requirements, which will result in a project that does not have
significant impact on water quality. The project avoids direct impacts to the drainage channel at
the rear of the property and retains vegetation in its proximity.
e. The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.
There are a 4-inch and 12-inch water mains and an 8-inch sewer line in Creston Road. Electrical
service runs along the front of the property. The General Plan anticipates units on this site, and
public utilities and services are designed to accommodate build-out of the General Plan.

Lead Agency Contact Person: Katie Banister

Phone: (805) 237-3970

Signature:

Date: November 11, 2019

Signed by Lead Agency
Date received for filing at OPR:
Signature:
Date:
Title:
Date received for filing at OPR:
Authority cited: Sections 21083 and 21110, Public Resources Code
Reference: Sections 21108, 21152, and 21152.1, Public Resources Code
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Attachment 4

NOTICE OF CITY COUNCIL
PUBLIC HEARING
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City of Paso Robles City Council will hold
a Public Hearing to consider the following project:
Project Description:

Planned Development 19-05 and Oak Tree Removal Permit 19-24
Development Plan for a 20-unit multiple-family residential project including
8 apartment buildings with contemporary architectural style, multiple garages
and a playground/tot lot. The project would require the removal of 9 oak trees
with diameters totaling 122 inches.

Applicant:

Rick Clark

Location:

420 / 424 Creston Road (APN 009-541-001, 003, 008)

CEQA Determination:

The project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) as a class 32 exemption for infill development projects.

Hearing Date:

The City Council will hold a Public Hearing on 01/07/20, at 6:30 p.m. at the
Library Conference Center, 1000 Spring Street, Paso Robles, CA 93446.

The Planning Commission held a Public Hearing on Tuesday, December 10, 2019 to consider this item, and on a 6-0 vote
recommended that the City Council approve both PD19-05 and OTR 19-24.
Questions or comments about this application may be directed to the Paso Robles Community Development Department at (805)
237-3970, via US Mail, or email at planning@prcity.com. Comments on the proposed application must be received prior to the
time of the hearing.
Challenge to the application in court, will be limited to issues raised at the public hearings or in written correspondence delivered
to the City Council at, or prior to, the public hearing.
Copies of the project staff report will be available for review at the Community Development Department and on the City website
(https://www.prcity.com/178/City-Council) on the Friday preceding the hearing. If you have any questions, please contact the
Community Development Department at (805) 237-3970.

Katie Banister
Please publish once on: 12/26/2019
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CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES

Attachment 5

"The Pass of the Oaks"

AFFIDAVIT
OF MAIL NOTICES
PLANNING COMMISSION/CITY COUNCIL PROJECT NOTICING

I,

Rachel McCabe , employee of the City of El Paso de Robles, California, do hereby certify that

the mail notices have been processed as required for Planned Development 19-05, on this 101h day
of January, 2020.

City of El Paso de Robles
Community Development Department
Planning Division

Signed

�

rvt �

�
Rachel McCabe
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